2. Real return bond yields are based on real interest rates. The ultimate yield will be impacted by inflation
as it occurs.

The fair value of the Plan’s investments is affected by short-term changes in nominal interest rates. Pension
liabilities are exposed to the long-term expectation of rate of return of the Fund as well as expectations of
inflation and salary escalation.

Notes to Financial Statements

Under 1
year

1 to 5
years

5 to 10
years

Over 10
years Total

Average
yield

(%)(1)

Fixed income

Money market $ 152,852 $ - $  - $  - $ 152,852 -

Bonds and debentures 18,754 269,153 229,751 233,716 751,374 4.0

Real return bonds (2) - - - 81,652 81,652 5.3

$ 171,606 $ 269,153 $ 229,751 $ 315,368 $ 985,878 3.4

Pooled funds 565,166

Total Fixed income $ 1,551,044

2017
(in thousands of dollars)

2018 Teachers’ Pension Plan Annual Report 52

Financial Instruments (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in fixed income and fixed income related derivatives are sensitive to interest
rate movements. The following table represents the assets held in the Plan as at December 31,
subject to interest rate changes, average duration due to a one percent increase (decrease) in
interest rate and the change in fair value of those assets:

2018 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

Interest rate sensitive assets $ 1,062,487 $ 986,000

Average duration for 1% increase in interest rates (5.8) (5.8)

Sensitivity to 1% increase in interest rates (62,005) (56,832)

Fair value after 1% increase in rates $ 1,000,482 $ 929,168

Average duration for 1% decrease in interest rates 5.8 5.8

Sensitivity to 1% decrease in interest rates   62,005   56,832

Fair value after 1% decrease in rates $ 1,124,492 $ 1,042,832

ii.   Market price risk
Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in market values of investments from influences specific
to a particular investment or from influences on the market as a whole. Market price risk does
not include interest rate risk and foreign currency risk which are also discussed in this note. As all
of the Plan’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with fair value changes recognized in
the statement of changes in financial position, all changes in market conditions will directly result
in an increase (decrease) in net assets. Market price risk is managed by the Plan through the
construction of a diversified portfolio of instruments traded on various markets and across various
industries.

Notes to Financial Statements

2018 Teachers’ Pension Plan Annual Report 53

Financial Instruments (continued)

Market sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in equities are sensitive to market fluctuations. The following table
represents the change in fair value of the Plan’s investment in public and private equities due
to a ten percent increase (decrease) in fair market values as at December 31:

2018 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

Total equity $   1,764,165 $ 2,034,018

10% increase in market values 176,417 203,402

Fair value after 10% increase in market values $ 1,940,582 $ 2,237,420

10% decrease in market values  (176,417) (203,402)

Fair value after 10% decrease in market values $ 1,587,748 $ 1,830,616

iii.   Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss in the event the counterparty to a transaction fails to discharge an
obligation and causes the other party to incur a loss. Credit risk is generally higher when a
non-exchange traded financial instrument is involved because the counterparty for the traded
financial instrument is not backed by an exchange clearing house. Credit risk associated with
the Plan is regularly monitored and analyzed through risk and credit committees.

Notes to Financial Statements

2018 Teachers’ Pension Plan Annual Report 54

Financial Instruments (continued)